
WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.

If you have any further questions about this manual insert or the differences between the Model G0513X2F and 
the Model G0513X, contact our Technical Support at (570) 546-9663 or email techsupport@grizzly.com.

MODEL G0513X2F
17" HEAVY-DUTY 

BANDSAW w/FOOT BRAKE
MANUAL INSERT

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MODEL G0513X2F
17" BANDSAW w/FOOT BRAKE

MACHINE DATA 
SHEET

Product Dimensions:

Shipping Dimensions:

Electrical:

Motor:

Main Specifications:

Operation Information

Cutting Capacities

Blade Information

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Table Information

Fence Information

Construction

Other Related Information

Other Specifications:

Features:

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY

Availability

Electrocution, fire, or 
equipment damage may 
occur if machine is not 
correctly grounded and 
connected to the power 
supply.

Full-Load Current Rating

Full-Load Current Rating at 220V ..... 10 Amps
Full-Load Current Rating at 110V ...... 20 Amps

For your own safety and protection of 
property, consult a qualified electrician if 
you are unsure about wiring practices or 
electrical codes in your area.

Note: The circuit requirements listed in this man-
ual apply to a dedicated circuit—where only one 
machine will be running at a time. If this machine 
will be connected to a shared circuit where mul-
tiple machines will be running at the same time, 
consult a qualified electrician to ensure that the 
circuit is properly sized for safe operation.

Circuit Information

Circuit Requirements for 220V

Nominal Voltage .............................. 220V/240V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 15 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 6-15

Circuit Requirements for 110V

Voltage Conversion 

Nominal Voltage ...............................110V/120V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 20 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 5-20
Cord ........“S”-Type, 3-Wire, 12 AWG, 300 VAC

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Extension Cords

Minimum Gauge Size at 220V .............14 AWG
Minimum Gauge Size at 110V ..............12 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).......50 ft.

Grounding Requirements

Figure 2. 

5-20 PLUG

GROUNDED
5-20 RECEPTACLE

Figure 1. 

6-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
6-15 RECEPTACLE

No adapter should be used with the 
provided plug. If the plug does not fit the 
available receptacle, or the machine must 
be reconnected for use on a different type 
of circuit, the reconnection must be made 
by a qualified electrician and comply with all 
local codes and ordinances.

For 110V Operation: 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Voltage Conversion

Note: If the diagram included on the motor con-
flicts with the one in this manual, the motor may 
have changed since the manual was printed. Use 
the diagram provided on the motor; it will reflect 
any changes that may have occurred since this 
document was printed.

When converting this machine to 110V, be 
sure to connect the 5-20 power cord plug to 
a 5-20 receptacle with a 20 amp circuit.

Power Connection

Connecting Power

Figure 3. Connecting power.

1. OFF

2.

Disconnecting Power

Figure 4. Disconnecting power.

1. OFF

2.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



To lubricate the blade guide rack and pinion:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 7

Lubrication

Figure 7

4. 

5.

To lubricate the blade tracking knob:

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5. Blade Tracking 
Page 22

To lubricate the tension adjustment assem-
bly:

1. 

2. 

3.

4.

Figure 8

Figure 8.

To lubricate the trunnions:

1. 

2.

3. 
Figure 9

Figure 9

4.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SHOCK HAZARD. 

MODIFICATIONS.

WIRE CONNECTIONS.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 

 

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

MOTOR WIRING. 

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Wiring Safety Instructions

The photos and diagrams 
included in this section are 
best viewed in color. You 
can view these pages in 
color at www.grizzly.com.

Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your
machine before calling. This information can be found on the main machine label.

SECTION 8: WIRING

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 11!

220V Wiring Diagram

220V 6-15 Plug
(As Recommended)

Power Supply Junction Box

Magnetic Switch Assembly
Control Panel

(Viewed from Behind)

Foot Brake Switch

Conctactor
SDE MA-09

Power

ON

OFF

Motor

OL Relay
SDE RA-20

GroundGround

G
ro

u
n

d

Ground

Start Capacitor
300MFD 250VAC

Run Capacitor
40MFD 250VAC

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 11!

110V Wiring Diagram

110V 5-20 Plug
(As Recommended)

Power Supply Junction Box

Magnetic Switch Assembly
Control Panel

(Viewed from Behind)

Foot Brake Switch

Conctactor
SDE MA-18

Power

ON

OFF

Motor

GroundGround

OL Relay
SDE RA-30

G
ro

u
n

d

Ground

Run Capacitor
40MFD 250VAC

Start Capacitor
300MFD 250VAC

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Main Parts Breakdown

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Main Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10 60 P0513X060 STAR KNOB
3 P0513X003 SPACER 61 PLN03M LOCK NUT M6-1
4 P0513004 LIFTING RING M10-1.5 62 P0513062 STRAIN RELIEF 16MM
5 P0513X2F005 MACHINE BODY 63 P0513063 HEIGHT POINTER
7 P0513X007 BUSHING 64 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
8 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 65 PB124M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 90
10 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1 66 P0513066 KNOB BOLT M10-1.5 X 20
11 P0513011 POINTER 67 P0513067 KNOB BOLT M10-1.5 X 53
12 P0513012 STEP SCREW M4-.7 X 5 68 P0513068 THREADED HANDLE 10MM
13 P0513013 SLEEVE 69 P0513069 CAM
14 PRP10M ROLL PIN 5 X 36 70 P0513070 TENSION LEVER PILLOW BLOCK
15 P0513015 SHAFT BRACKET 71 P0513071 KNOB
16 P0513016 UPPER WHEEL SHAFT 72 P0513072 TENSION LEVER
17 P0513017 BUSHING 73 PN09M HEX NUT M12-1.75
18 P6204-2RS BALL BEARING 6204 2RS 74 P0513074 LEVER HUB
19 P0513X019 UPPER WHEEL 17" 75 PBHS01M BUTTON HD CAP SCR M8-125 X 20
20 PR25M INT RETAINING RING 47MM 76 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
21 P0513X021 WHEEL FLAT WASHER 8MM 78 P0513078 SHAFT END CAP
22 PCAP11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16 79 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
23 P0513023 BLADE 131-1/2" X 1/2" 6TPI SKIP 80 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
24 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 81 P0513X2F081 LOWER WHEEL SHAFT
25 PCAP14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 82 P0513X2F082 MOTOR 2PH 110/220V 1PH 60HZ
26 P0513026 WHEEL TIRE 82-1 P0513X2F082-1 MOTOR FAN COVER
27 P0513X027 LOWER WHEEL 17" 82-2 P0513X2F082-2 MOTOR FAN
28 P0513X2F028 IDLER PULLEY/BRAKE DRUM 82-3 P0513X2F082-3 CAPACITOR COVER
29 PN32 HEX NUT 1-14 82-4 PC040G R CAPACITOR 40M 250V 1-3/8 X 2-5/8
30 PLW09 LOCK WASHER 1" 82-5 P0513X2F082-5 MOTOR JUNCTION BOX
32 P0513032 COMPRESSION SPRING 7 X 8 X 90 82-6 PC300T S CAPACITOR 300M 250V 1-1/2 X 2-3/8
33 PRP02M ROLL PIN 3 X 16 82-7 P0513X2F082-7 CONTACT PLATE
34 P0513034 SHAFT BRACKET BASE 82-8 P0513X2F082-8 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH
35 P51201 THRUST BEARING 51201 82-9 P6205ZZ FRONT MOTOR BALL BEARING 6205ZZ
37 P0513037 TENSION HANDWHEEL 82-10 P6203ZZ REAR MOTOR BALL BEARING 6203ZZ
38 P0513038 TENSION ADJUSTMENT ROD 83 PB32M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 25
39 PFS07M FLANGE SCREW M5-.8 X 10 84 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
43 P0513X2B031 CONTROL PANEL 85 P0513085 MOTOR BRACKET
44 PCAP11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16 86 PBHS01M BUTTON HD CAP SCR M8-125 X 20
45 PWF08M FENDER WASHER 8MM 87 P0513X2F087 COVER
46 P0513046 UPPER WHEEL SLIDE BRACKET 88 PFS07M FLANGE SCREW M5-.8 X 10
47 PCAP05M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 50 89 P0513089 PILLOW BLOCK
48 PRIV005M STEEL BLIND RIVET 3 X 13MM 90 PK15M KEY 5 X 5 X 35
49 PCAP04M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 10 91 PB81M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 20 LH
50 P0513050 CLEAR WINDOW 92 P0513X2092 MOTOR PULLEY 4"
55 P0513055 UPPER WHEEL COVER 93 PVA42 V-BELT A42
56 PB10M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 25 94 PCAP04M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 10
57 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 95 P0513X2095A LOWER WHEEL COVER
58 P0513058 WHEEL BRUSH 97 PWF08M FENDER WASHER 8MM
59 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Main Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
111 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 198 PWRN01 WIRE NUT
119 PW05M FLAT WASHER 4MM 199 PTLW02M EXT TOOTH WASHER 5MM
188 PFS07M FLANGE SCREW M5-.8 X 10 200 PS38M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 10
189 P0513X2F189 CORD CLIP 5/16" 242 P0513X2F242 MAG SWITCH ASSY 220V MPE-09
190 PHTEK15M TAP SCREW M4 X 10 242-1 P0513X2F242-1 CONTACTOR SDE MA-09 220-240V
191 P0513X2F191 SWITCH CORD 242-2 P0513X2F242-2 OL RELAY SDE RA-20 8-12A
192 P0513X2F192 CONNECTING CORD 242-3 P0513X2F242-3 SWITCH BOX
193 P0513X2F193 KEYED POWER SWITCH 243 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
194 P0513X2F194 ON BUTTON 244 P0513X2F244 MAG SWITCH ASSY 110V MPE-18
195 P0513X2F195 OFF BUTTON 244-1 P0513X2F244-1 CONTACTOR SDE MA-18 110V
196 PFS09M FLANGE SCREW M5-.8 X 50 244-2 P0513X2F244-2 OL RELAY SDE RA-30 18-26A
197 P0513X2F197 JUNCTION BOX 244-3 P0513X2F244-3 SWITCH BOX

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Sub-Assemblies

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
98 PCAP84M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 35 221 P0513X2F221 FLEXIBLE CORD CONDUIT 1/2" X 42"
103 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM 222 P0513X2F222 CONDUIT GROMMET
104 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 223 PHTEK4M TAP SCREW M4 X 8
121 P0513X2F121 FENCE/RAILS ASSEMBLY 224 P0513X2F224 CORD CLIP 5/8"
126 P0513X126 TABLE 17" X 24" 225 PS51M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 30
127 P0513X127 TABLE INSERT 226 P0513X2F226 RUBBER CLIP
128 P0513X128 TABLE PIN 227 P0513X2F227 FOOT BRAKE LEVER
131 PBHS01M BUTTON HD CAP SCR M8-1.25 X 20 228 P0513X2F228 STEP BOLT M7-1 X 10 W/BUSHING
132 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 229 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
136 PCAP50M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 10 230 P0513X2F230 BRAKE EXTENSION SPRING
137 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 231 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
138 P0513X138 BLADE GUARD 232 P0513X2F232 NYLON PAD
140 P0513X140 SHOULDER SCREW 233 P0513X2F233 FOOT PAD
141 P0513X141 FIBER WASHER 234 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
142 P0513X142 SLIDE PLATE 235 P0513X2F235 BUSHING
146 P0513X146 GUIDE POST HANDWHEEL 236 P0513X2F236 BRAKE SHOE
147 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 237 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
150 P0513X150 UPPER BLADE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 238 PCAP31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
151 P0513X151 LOWER BLADE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 239 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
152 P0513X152 MITER GAUGE ASSEMBLY 240 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
155 P0513X2155 CAST IRON TRUNNION ASSEMBLY 241 P0513X2F241 BUSHING
217 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 245 P0513X2F245 GUIDE POST ASSEMBLY
218 P0513X2F218 FOOT BRAKE SWITCH 246 PB08M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 20
219 PN28 HEX NUT 4MM 247 PB14M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 35
220 P0513X2F220 SWITCH CORD

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Machine Labels

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 P0513X2F201 MODEL NUMBER LABEL 208 PLABEL-12 READ MANUAL LABEL
202 G8589 GRIZZLY NAMEPLATE- LARGE 209 PLABEL-14 ELECTRICITY LABEL
203 PLABEL-20 DON'T OPEN DOOR LABEL 211 PLABEL-18 UNPLUG/DOOR HAZARD LABEL
204 P0513X204 GUARD ADJUSTMENT LABEL 213 PPAINT-11 PUTTY TOUCH-UP PAINT
205 P0513X205 SCALE DIRECTIONS LABEL 214 P0513X214 TENSION ADJUSTMENT LABEL
206 PLABEL-11 SAFETY GLASSES LABEL 215 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH-UP PAINT
207 PLABEL-19 HANDS/BLADE HAZARD LABEL 216 P0513X2F216 MACHINE ID LABEL

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Accessories

131-1/2" Carbon Steel Bandsaw Blades for the 
G0513X2F

Model Width TPI Gauge

Some aftermarket accessories can be 
installed on this machine that could cause 
it to function improperly, increasing the risk 
of serious personal injury. To minimize this 
risk, only install accessories recommended 
for this machine by Grizzly.

NOTICE
Refer to the newest copy of the Grizzly 
Catalog for other accessories available for 
this machine. 

Figure 11. 

H2499—Small Half-Mask Respirator
H3631—Medium Half-Mask Respirator
H3632—Large Half-Mask Respirator
H3635—Cartridge Filter Pair P100

T20501—Face Shield Crown Protector 4"
T20502—Face Shield Crown Protector 7"
T20503—Face Shield Window
T20452—"Kirova" Anti-Reflective S. Glasses
T20451—"Kirova" Clear Safety Glasses
H0736—Shop Fox® Safety Glasses
H7194—Bifocal Safety Glasses 1.5
H7195—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.0
H7196—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.5

Figure 10. 

T20451

H0736

T20452T20502

T20503

H7194

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® –  Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com

http://usermanuals.us
http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc
http://www.manual-lib.com
http://www.404manual.com
http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com
Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com
Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com
Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com
TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com

http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (None)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


